Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



### INSPUR INTERNATIONAL LIMITED

## 浪潮國際有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 596)

# (1) RESIGNATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER (2) APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL MANAGER

#### (1) RESIGNATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Inspur International Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") announces that Mr. Eric Kong Lee ("Mr. Lee") has resigned as the chief executive officer of the Company with effect from 17 September 2021 due to his other personal and business commitments.

Mr. Lee has confirmed that he has no disagreement with the Board and there are no matters relating to his resignation that needs to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

Following the resignation of Mr. Lee, the Company will no longer offer the position of chief executive officer. The duties of the chief executive officer will be borne by the General Manager ("General Manager") of the Company.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its appreciation to Mr. Lee for his valuable contribution to the Company.

### (2) APPOINTMENT OF GENERAL MANAGER

The Board is pleased to announce that Mr. Wei Daisen ("Mr. Wei") has been appointed as a General Manager of the Company with effect from 17 September 2021. The biographical details of Mr. Wei are as follows:

Mr. Wei, aged 49, is an applied engineering technology researcher. He obtained a master's degree in software engineering in Shandong University. Mr. Wei served as the general manager of the financial product department, the general manager of the GS product department, the deputy general manager and the general manager of the regional business headquarters of Inspur Genersoft Co., Ltd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company. Currently, Mr. Wei serves as the director or general

manager of certain members of the Group, including the director and general manager of Jinan Qiyi Information Technology Company Limited\* (濟南啟益信息科技有限公司), the director and deputy general manager of Inspur Genersoft Co., Ltd\* (浪潮通用軟件有限公司), and the director of Shenzhen Inspur Zaoshangban Cloud Technology Limited\* (深圳浪潮早上班雲技術有限公司).

Mr. Wei entered into a service agreement for his position of General Manager with the Company for a term of 3 years commencing from 17 September 2021 and each party is entitled to terminate the agreement by giving the other party not less than one month's prior written notice. The basic annual salary of Mr. Wei for serving as the General Manager of the Company is RMB448,200. He is also eligible to receive performance-related remuneration. The General Manager's emoluments to be received by Mr. Wei shall be approved by, and subject to annual review of, the Remuneration Committee, and be determined with reference to his position, qualifications, responsibilities, competence and prevailing market conditions, and will be further disclosed in the annual audits of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Wei does not (i) have any relationship with any director, senior management or substantial or controlling shareholders of the Company; (ii) have any interest in the shares of the Company within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong); (iii) hold any other directorship in public companies the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas in the last three years; and (iv) hold other positions with other members of the Group.

Save as disclosed above, there are no other matters concerning the appointment of Mr. Wei that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company and there is no other information that needs to be disclosed pursuant to any of the requirements under Rule 13.51(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The Company would like to welcome Mr. Wei for acting as a General Manager.

By Order of the Board
Inspur International Limited
Wang Xingshan
Chairman

Hong Kong, 17 September 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprised Mr. Wang Xingshan, Mr. Jin Xiaozhou, Joe and Mr. Wang Yusen as executive Directors; Mr. Dong Hailong as non-executive Director; and Ms. Zhang Ruijun, Mr. Wong Lit Chor, Alexis and Mr. Ding Xiangqian as independent non-executive Directors.

<sup>\*</sup> Translation for identification purpose only.